





November 9, 1993

Vigo G. Nielsen, Jr.

Nielsen, Merksamer, Parrinello,

Mueller & Naylor

591 Redwood Highway #4000

Mill Valley, Ca 94941







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-93-386

Dear Mr. Nielsen:


You have requested advice on behalf of the Governor Pete Wilson Committee (the "Committee") under the campaign reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


May the Committee send a mass mailing (either an invitation to a fundraising event or a campaign communication) in an envelope which identifies the sender as the Committee and uses a local street address which is one of several local street addresses contained on an attachment to the Committee's Statement of Organization?

CONCLUSION


The Committee may send out mass mailings which identify the Committee as the sender and indicate a local street address which is one of multiple addresses on record with the Secretary of State as part of the Committee's Statement of Organization.

 FACTS


You are writing on behalf of the Committee which is raising funds and conducting a statewide campaign to support Pete Wilson's reelection in November 1994.  It filed its Statement of Organization (Form 410) on April 26, 1993, identifying its headquarters street address in Sacramento.  The Committee is conducting the campaign and fundraising out of other offices throughout the state, whose addresses were listed on an attachment to the Form 410.  The list of addresses was amended on July 7, 1993 and August 20, 1993.


On September 2, 1993, the Secretary of State informed you that amendments adding supplemental addresses would not be filed.  That letter explained that a committee may not have more than one address for public disclosure purposes and that adding additional addresses was extraneous to the Statement of Organization.  

ANALYSIS





Government Code Section 84102 states:



The statement of organization required by Section 84101 


shall include:



(a)  The name, street address and telephone 


number, if any, of the committee....


The Act does not specifically limit committees to a single street address.


Government Code Section 84305 states:



(a)
Except as provided in subdivision (b), no candidate or committee shall send a mass mailing unless the name, street address, and city of the candidate or committee are shown on the outside of each piece of mail in the mailing...  A post office box may be stated in lieu of a street address if the organization's address is a matter of public record with the Secretary of State.


Since the Act clearly allows the use of a post office box in lieu of a committee's street address to identify it as the sender of a mass mailing, allowing the use of another street address is not counter to the intent of the Act.  Although the committee's post office box is not required to be listed on the statement of organization, inclusion of any other street address the committee intends to use for mass mailings would be consistent with the language of Sections 84102 aand 84305.


We appreciate the inclusion of all relevant facts as well as your analysis of the applicable law in your letter.


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

cc: Secretary of State

